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Foreword 

ISO (the International Organization for Standardization) is a worldwide federation of 
national Standards bodies (ISO member bedies). The work of developing International 
Standards is carried out through ISO technical committees. Every member body 
interested in a subject for which a technical committee has been authorized has the 
right to be represented on that committee. International organizations, governmental 
and non-governmental, in liaison with ISO, also take part in the work. 

Draft International Standards adopted by the technical committees are circulated to 
the member bodies for approval before their acceptance as International Standards by 
the ISO Council. 

International Standard ISO 6438 was developed by Technical Committee ISO/TC 46, 
Documentation, and was circulated to the member bodies in June 1982. 

lt has been approved by the member bodies of the following countries : 

Australia India 
Austria Italy 
Canada Japan 
Czechoslovakia Netherlands 
Egypt, Arab Rep. of Poland 
Germany, F. R. Portugal 
Hungary Romania 

South Africa, Rep. 
Spain 
Sweden 
United Kingdom 
USA 

No member body expressed disapproval of the document. 

International Organkation for Standardkation, 1983 

Printed in Switzerland 
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INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ISO 64384983 (E) 

Documentation - African coded Character set for 
bibliographic information interchange 

1 Scope and field of application 

1 .l This International Standard contains a set of 60 African 
graphic characters with their coded representations. It consists 
of a code table, a legend giving for each Character its name and 
its use, and explanatory notes. The list of African languages in 
annex A is for information only and is not part of this lnterna- 
tional Standard. 

1.2 These characters, together with characters in the interna- 
tional reference Version of ISO 646 (ISO escape sequence 
ESC 2/8 4/0), constitute a Character set for the international in- 
terchange of bibliographic data in African language alphabets. 

1.3 This International Standard contains special characters 
which are peculiar to African languages in Latin script. Special 
characters (including accents and diacritical marks) which are 
used also by other languages with Latin orthography, and may 
occur in African languages as weil, are defined in ISO 5426. 

2 References 

ISO 646, Dataprocessing - 7-bit coded Character set for infor- 
ma tion in terchange. 

ISO 2022, Information processing - ISO 7-bit and 8-bit coded 
Character sets - Code extension techniques. 

ISO 2375, Data processing - Procedure for regis tra tion o f 
escape sequences. 

ISO 5426, Extension of the Latin alphabet coded Character set 
for bibliographic in forma tion in terchange . 

3 Implementation 

3.1 The implementation of this coded Character set in 
physical media and for transmission, taking into account the 
need for error checking, is the subject of other ISO publica- 
tions. (See annex B.) 

3.2 The implementation of this International Standard is in 
accordance with the provisions of ISO 2022 and ISO 2375 and 
is identified by the following escape sequences : 

GO : ESC 218 4113 

Gl : ESC 219 4113 

G2 : ESC 2/10 4/13 

G3 : ESC 2/11 4/13 

3.3 The unassigned code positions in the code table are not 
to be utilized in the international exchange of bibliographic 
data. 
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4 Code table 

2 
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5 Legend 

Letter 
capital small 

b 
d 
d 
4 
IE 
a 
f 
4 
25 
A 
1 

li 

4 

n3 

Q 

P 

D 

8 

3 

Ff 

r 

s 

f 

t 

Name 

Bilabial voiced implosive 

Post-alveolar or palatal ejective 

Alveolar voiced implosive 

Alveolar voiced retroflex 

Open mid front vowel 

Mid-central vowel; Schwa 

Bilabial unvoiced fricative 

Velar voiced implosive 

Velar voiced fricative 

Pharyngal unvoiced fricative 

Open high front vowel 

Velar u nvoiced ejective 

Laterial unvoiced f ricative 

Labio-dental nasal 

Alveolar nasal retroflex 

Palatal nasal 

Velar nasal 

Close mid-back vowel; 
open high-back vowel 

Open mid-back vowel 

Bilabial unvoiced ejective 

Retroflex flap or rolled retroflex 

Post-alveolar unvoiced f ricative 

Alveolar unvoiced ejective 

Alveolar unvoiced retroflex 

Position in Code 
Table 

capital 

2/2 

213 

214 

215 

217 

2/8 

2110 

2111 

2/12 

2113 

2115 

410 

417 

419 

4110 

4/11 

4115 

610 

611 

small 

3/2 

313 

314 

315 

317 

318 

3110 

3111 

3112 

3/13 

3115 

510 

511 

513 

515 

516 

517 

519 

5110 

5111 

5/13 

5115 

7/0 

711 
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Position in Code 
Letter Name Table 

ca pital small capital small 

u w Open high back vowel 613 713 

Ll u B ila bial voiced f ricative 614 714 

x x Uvular unvoiced fricative 615 715 

Y 
r 

Glottalized palatal semivowel 616 7/6 

x 
3 

Post-alveolar voiced fricative 617 717 

5 Pharyngal voiced fricative 718 

? Glottal stop 719 

0 l Bilabial click 7110 

1 Dental click 7111 

* Alveolar click 7112 

I 
l Retroflex click 7113 

II Lateral click 7114 

6 Explanatory notes 

6.1 Most African languages are written in Latin script. For 
many of them the 26 letters of the Latin alphabet are, however, 
not sufficient for the representation of all phonemes. Therefore 
they require special letters as weil as diacritical marks. Some 
languages make use of different kinds of type font to dis- 
tinguish between letters; a letter printed in italic or in heavy 
type represents a Sound different from the same letter in normal 

tYPe. 

6.2 This African Character set defines the special characters 
which are peculiar to the major African languages (see list of 
African languages in annex A), which are unknown to other 
languages with Latin orthographies. 36 characters are listed in 
alphabetical Order. Some graphics are used both as capital and 
as small letters. As a rule they have been coded as small letters. 
There are also characters where a capital letter does not exist. 

The characters are laid out so as to facilitate automatic conver- 
sion from capital to small letters, as the small and capital letter 
of a Character differ in one bit only. 

6.3 For transmission of diacritical marks and accents 
ISO 5426 shall be used. 

Digraphs or ligatures, which some African languages employ 
instead of special letters, are treated, for data processing pur- 
poses, as two letters. 

Special control characters will be required for the selection of 
type font and for superscript. 

6.4 Some languages have had more than one orthography in 
the course of their history. In this case all orthographies have 
been taken into consideration in which bibliographic informa- 
tion exists. 
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Annex A 

List of African languages 

(This annex does not form part of this International Standard.) 

This list is given to show which African languages were taken into account. 

NOTE - lf need should arise to process a letter which is not contained in the Af rican Character set because the language was not taken into 
sideration , the Secretariat of SO/TC 46 or ISO Central Secretariat should be notif ied for a possible expansion of this International Standard. 

acoli 
ankwe 

bambara 
baileke 
bari 
basa 
bemba 
birom 
biwa 

chamba 

dagbani 
dangme 
dinka 
duala 

edo 
efik 
ewe 

fante 
ful 

sa 
ganda 

hausa 
herero 

idoma 
igbira 
igbo 
ijo 
ila 

kakwa 
kalanjin 
kanuri 
karanga 
kasem 
kele 
ki kuyu 

Ilango 
limba 
lotu ho 
lozi 
luba 
Iugbara 
luo 

mandingo 
masai 
mbundu 
mende 
moru 

nama 
ndau 
ndebele 
ngala 
nilamba 
nkondo 
nuer 
nupe 
nyanja 
nyaturu 
nyoro 
nzema 

pokot 

rolong 
ronga 

serer 
shilluk 
shona 
somal i 
songai 
soso 
sotho 
Swahili 
swazi 

temne 
teso. 
tetela 
tiv 
tonga 
toro 
tsonga 
tswana 
tumbuka 
twi 

venda 

wolof 

xhosa 

yoru ba 

con- 

pedi 
zande 
zulu 
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